

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOSEPH KOSTICK, KYLE MARK TAKAI, DAVID P.  
BROSTROM, LARRY S. VERAY, ANDREW WALDEN, EDWIN  
J. GAYAGAS, ERNEST LASTER, and JENNIFER LASTER,  
*Appellants,*

v.

SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official capacity as the Chief  
Election Officer State of Hawaii; STATE OF HAWAII  
2011 REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION; *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Hawaii**

---

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

---

ROBERT H. THOMAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA H. OSHIRO  
MARK M. MURAKAMI  
Damon Key Leong Kupchak Hastert  
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
*rht@hawaiilawyer.com*

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
JURISIDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. Reapportionment in Hawaii .....	7
B. Census: 1,360,301 “Usual Residents” .....	8
C. Hawaii’s Military.....	9
D. 2011 Plan Extracted A Handful .....	11
E. 2011 Plan Invalidated: Hawaii Supreme Court Adopted An Intent-to-Remain Test .....	11
F. 2012 Plan Extracted 8% Of The Population .....	13
1. Servicemembers .....	14
2. Military Families .....	14
3. Students .....	15
4. No Other Inquiry .....	15
G. Senate Seat To Hawaii County, Excessive Deviations .....	15
1. Senate Deviation: 44.22%.....	16
2. House Deviation: 21.57%.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
H. Commission Ignored Federal Standards, Acknowledged Presumptive Unconstitutionality .....	16
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	17
REASONS TO NOTE PROBABLE JURISDICTION .....	18
I. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY FOR POPULATION COUNTS THAT DEPART FROM EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES... ..	18
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided On The Role Of Representational Equality .....	18
B. The 2012 Plan Failed The Three-Part <i>Burns</i> Analysis.....	24
II. DEVIATIONS OF 44.22% AND 21.57% ARE BEYOND TOLERABLE LIMITS .....	30
A. Geography Does Not Excuse Compliance With The Constitution.....	32
B. Hawaii’s Deviations Are Too Large To Ever Be Justified .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix	
Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment; Appendices “A” & “B,” <i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___ (D. Haw. July 11, 2013) .....	App. 1-91
Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction; Appendix “A,” <i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Haw. May 22, 2012) .....	App. 92-172
Notice of Appeal to the U.S. Supreme Court, <i>Kostick v. Nago</i> (Aug. 9, 2013) .....	App. 173-176
Selected Constitutional Provisions .....	App. 176-179
Plaintiffs’ Separate and Concise Statement of Facts in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Kostick v.</i> <i>Nago</i> (Oct. 1, 2013) .....	App. 180-191

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Blacker</i> , 52 N.W. 951 (Mich. 1892) .....	33
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	30, 36
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	31
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001) .....	21-22
<i>Citizens for Equitable &amp; Responsible Gov't v. Cnty. of Hawaii</i> , 120 P.3d 217 (Haw. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	21, 22
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964) .....	2, 28
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	3, 20, 23
<i>Eastern Railroad President's Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	20
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	8
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991) .....	20, 21
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) .....	6
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992) .....	33
<i>Holt v. Richardson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 468 (D. Haw. 1965).....	7
<i>In re Irving</i> , 13 Haw. 22 (1900).....	12
<i>In re 2003 Legislative Apportionment</i> , 827 A.2d 810 (Me. 2003) .....	33
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987) .....	33
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	31
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 522 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1725 (2013) .....	21
<i>Mader v. Crowell</i> , 498 F. Supp. 226 (M.D. Tenn. 1980) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	30, 36
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	18, 32, 35
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	6
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	2, 7, 8, 28, 37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	29
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	3
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 571 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002) .....	33
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Constitution

amend. I .....	29
amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Hawaii Constitution	
art. IV, § 4 .....	8
art. IV, § 6 .....	8
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§ 11-13 .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alaska Reapportionment Map 2011 <a href="http://www.akredistricting.org/Files/AMENDED_PROCLAMATION/Statewide.pdf">http://www.akredistricting.org/Files/AMENDED_PROCLAMATION/Statewide.pdf</a> .....	33
Fishkin, Joseph, <i>Weighless Votes</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1888 (2012).....	3, 19, 26
Goldfarb, Carl E., <i>Allocating the Local Apportionment Pie: What Portion for Resident Aliens?</i> , 104 Yale L. J. 1441 (1995).....	18-19
Hitch, Thomas Kemper, <i>Islands in Transition: The Past, Present and Future of Hawaii's Economy</i> (Robert M. Kamins ed., 1993) .....	10
Hosek, James, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Much Does Military Spending Add to Hawaii's Economy</i> (2011) <a href="http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2011/RAND_TR996.pdf">http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2011/RAND_TR996.pdf</a> ....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Levinson, Sanford, <i>One Person, One Vote: A Mantra in Need of Meaning</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1269 (2002) .....	20
Manning, John, <i>The Equal Protection Clause in District Reapportionment: Representational Equality Versus Voting Equality</i> , 25 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1243 (1991) .....	21
Montana Reapportionment Map 2011 <a href="http://leg.mt.gov/css/publications/research/past_interim/handbook.asp">http://leg.mt.gov/css/publications/            research/past_interim/handbook.asp</a> .....	33-34
Pew Hispanic Center, <i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010</i> (2011) <a href="http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/reports/133.pdf">http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/reports/            133.pdf</a> .....	9
Pukui, Mary Kawena & Elbert, Samuel H., <i>Hawaiian Dictionary</i> (Rev. ed. 1986) .....	3
Resident Population Estimates by Single Years of Age for the State of Hawaii: 2010 to 2012 (2012) <a href="http://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/census/poestimate/2012-state-characteristics/Res_pop_single_year_10_12_hi.pdf">http://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/census/            poestimate/2012-state-characteristics/            Res_pop_single_year_10_12_hi.pdf</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Census Bureau, 2008 Estimates of Compact of Free Association (COFA) Migrants (2009) <a href="http://www.uscompact.org/FAS_Enumeration.pdf">http://www.uscompact.org/FAS_Enumeration.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, Residence Rule and Residence Situations for the 2010 Census (2010) .....	8-9
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012 Table 400: Persons Reported Registered and Voted by State: 2010 (2010) .....	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Prisoners in 2012 – Advance Counts (2013) .....	9
